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The State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating and Fire Sprinkler Contractors has recently 

joined forces with a number of other agencies and associations to form a new organization 

dedicated to furthering the interests of the plumbing, mechanical and fire sprinkler industries. 

 
The Health, Safety & Comfort Coalition of North Carolina has been established with the intent 

of working together to ensure the health, safety and comfort of our fellow North Carolinians. 

 
The Coalition members have been working diligently over the past several months to develop 

regional events that will provide contractors, inspectors, students and other interested parties 

with opportunities to learn, network and discuss topics of interest to the industries. 

 

The first Current Issues Conference is scheduled for October 17-18, 2017 in Hickory, NC. 

 

Day One will consist of a general session which will include presentations on the following: 

 Industry Trends and Future Technology 

 Sales & Use Taxes 

 Employee Classification (W2 vs. 1099) 

 Insurance and Liabilities 

 

Day Two will consist of one hour educational breakout sessions on the following topics: 

 Board Laws & Rules 

 Career & Technical Education 

 Energy Code Changes 

 Fuel Gas Changes 

 Fire Code Changes 

 Mechanical Code Changes 

 Plumbing Code Changes 

 Tankless Water Heater Installation 

 World Café  -  Trade-specific small group discussions 

 
The registration fee is affordable for all, at only $35 per day or $50 for both days.  We have 

also worked with the hotel to get a discounted room rate of only $96 per night (plus taxes) 

for conference attendees.  

 
The Coalition is also in the planning additional regional conferences for the central and eastern 

areas of the State are in 2018. 

 

You may click here to view the event flyer, which also contains a link to the registration site. 

 
Join us and your fellow tradesmen in Hickory for this great, affordable learning and networking 

opportunity!  Space is limited and is on a first-come, first-served basis, so register today! 

 

 

Current Issues Conference 

http://nclicensing.org/_fpclass/_nosearch/Multimedia/Save%20the%20date.pdf%20(v2).pdf
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Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor Course 

Laws & Rules Class Open to All 

Each quarter, a four-hour class on the Board’s Laws and Rules is presented in Raleigh and Statesville.  The class is for those who are re-

quired to fulfill disciplinary requirements, but is also open to anyone else who wishes to attend.  Current contractor and technician licen-

sees will gain valuable information regarding the duties and responsibilities of a licensee.  Unlicensed employees will gain insight into their 

roles while working under the supervision of licensees.  Applicants will pick up information that may be helpful in passing the business 

portion of the examination.  

 
If you would like to attend an upcoming class, please send your name, license number (if licensed), and desired date/location to educa-

tion@nclicensing.org.  You will receive a confirmation e-mail that will contain additional information concerning the class location, time, 

and other details. 

 

The next classes are Tuesday, Nov. 8, 2017 in Raleigh and Thursday, Nov. 9, 2017 in Statesville. 

 
Dates for the 2018 classes will be published on the Board’s website later this year.  Visit the Education page of our website, scroll down 

and click on the link  for State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating & Fire Sprinkler Contractors. 

The Board offers a Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor (RFSIC) license to those who have held a Plumbing Contractor license 

with the Board for at least two years. This allows the contractor to install NFPA 13D sprinkler systems in one– and two-family dwellings.  

 

In order to obtain the RFSIC license, the plumbing contractor must do the following: 

 submit a completed application to the Board, 

 attend and complete the 16 hour course offered by the Board,  

 take and pass the examination offered at the end of the class (or at a later date).  

 
The Board is currently attempting to determine the number of plumbing contractors who are interested in obtaining this license. If there are 

a sufficient number of licensees interested in the course, it will be scheduled in the coming months; however, if there is not sufficient interest 

the course will not be held.  

 
If you are interested in attending, it is important that you notify the Board as soon as possible, as the decision to hold the class will be made 

in the upcoming weeks.  Please send an e-mail to information@nclicensing.org. Include your full name and license number, and state that you 

are interested in attending the class. You will be notified concerning any upcoming class information. 

Lead-Safe Exemptions for Restoration Work in Declared Disaster Areas 

In July, the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services  -  Division of Public Health published a memorandum concerning 

Renovation, Repair and Painting Requirements for Pre-1978 Housing and Child-Occupied Facility Emergency Renovations and Post Disas-

ter Restoration Activities.  

 
The document is available on the Interpretations page of the Board’s website, which is accessible from the Home Page or by clicking the 

following link,: http://nclicensing.org/interpretations.asp 
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New Coalition Schedules First Current Issues Conference 

The Board has recently joined forces with a number of other agencies and associations to form a new organization dedicated to furthering the 

interests of the plumbing, mechanical and fire sprinkler industries.  The Health, Safety & Comfort Coalition of North Carolina has been estab-

lished with the intent of working together to ensure the health, safety and comfort of our fellow North Carolinians. 

 
HEALTH,  SAFETY  &  COMFORT  COALITION  OF  NORTH  CAROLINA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Working together to ensure the health, safety 
and comfort of our fellow North Carolinians. 

 
The members of the Coalition are: 

American Fire Sprinkler Association—Carolinas Chapter 

North Carolina Building Performance Association 

North Carolina Department of Insurance—Office of State Fire Marshal 

North Carolina Fire Marshal’s Association 

North Carolina Mechanical Inspectors Association 

North Carolina Plumbing Inspectors Association 

North Carolina Propane Gas Association 

Plumbing, Heating & Cooling Contractors of North Carolina 

State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating & Fire Sprinkler Contractors  
 

The Coalition is pleased to announce the first Current Issues Conference, scheduled for October 17-18, 2017 in Hickory.  

Tentative plans are also being made to hold additional regional conferences in 2018.   

 

The conference format is outlined below: 

 

Day 1: General Sessions 

 Industry Trends & Future Technology 

 Sales & Use Taxes 

 Employee Classification 

 Liablilities of Contractors and Inspectors 

 Multi-Trade Permitting 

 

Day 2: Breakout Sessions 

 Board’s Laws & Rules 

 Career & Technical Education (Employee Recruitment & Retention) 

 Energy Code Changes 

 Fire Code Changes 

 Fuel Gas Piping Code Changes 

 Mechanical Code Changes 

 Plumbing Code Changes 

 Tankless Water Heater Installations 

 World Café   -  Roundtable Discussions 

 

You may click here for the conference information and registration page. 

http://events.r20.constantcontact.com/register/event?oeidk=a07eei0laa341df54b3&llr=hdxosptabC:/Users/ehall/Documents/Audit%20Documents


NC Department of Labor                     919-807-2796 

 

NC Department of Revenue   919-252-3052 

 

NC Electrical Licensing Board  919-733-9042 

 

NC General Contractor Licensing Board 919-571-4183 

 

NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board   919-872-2229 
 

NC Refrigeration Licensing Board  919-779-4711 

 

NC Secretary of State   919-807-2225 

 

NC Well Commission   919-707-5882 

Office Staff Directory 

Office Phone: 919-875-3612 

Office Fax: 919-875-3616 

E-mail:   information@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Dale Dawson 

Executive Director 

Extension 224 or ddawson@nclicensing.org 

 

Eric Hall 

Business & Technology Manager 

Extension 216 or ehall@nclicensing.org 

 

DeJaya (DJ) Soltys 

Executive Assistant /  Licensing Coordinator 

Extension 203 or dsoltys@nclicensing.org 

 

Sharon Pittman 

Legal Coordinator 

Extension 205 or spittman@nclicensing.org 

 

Karen Jolliffe 

Exam Coordinator 

Extension 230 or kjolliffe@nclicensing.org 

 

Kerry Waldroup 

Complaint Coordinator 

Extension 211 or complaint@nclicensing.org 

 

Emily Rabon 

Receptionist/Office Assistant 

Extension 213 or erabon@nclicensing.org 
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North Carolina State Agencies 

NC Department of Insurance                    919-647-0000 

                800-634-7854 

 

 William “Bill” Moeller                919-647-0007 

       (Plumbing & Gas Interpretations)          

        

 Dan Dittman                 919-647-0012 

       (Mechanical & Energy Interpretations)          

 

 Dan Austin    919-647-0011 

      (Fire Code Interpretations) 

 

 Monna Gillespie   919-647-0001 

      (Building Code Bookstore) 

 

State Board of Examiners of Plumbing, Heating & Fire Sprinkler Contractors 

Administrative Officer (Field Staff) Directory 

Fax for all Administrative Officers: 919-875-3616 

 

Jonathan Yerkes 

South Central Region 

919-875-3612 or jyerkes@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Kevin Thibodeaux 

Coastal Region 

910-409-7127 or kthibodeaux@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Tom Johnston 

North Central Region 

336-906-9141 or tjohnston@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Scott Bilsky 

Eastern Region 

919-602-9095 or sbilsky@nclicensing.org 

 

 

David Boulay 

Western Region 

828-234-2719 or dboulay@nclicensing.org 
 

 
To view a regional map and listing of counties, please visit 

our website at www.nclicensing.org and click on the 

“Administrative Officers” button, or simply click here. 

mailto:ddawson@nclicensing.org
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp
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Website Information: www.nclicensing.org (Download Forms) 

Online license renewal is now available for licensees who wish to do so and can pay the 

renewal fee with a MasterCard or Visa.  The online renewal link can be found on the 

home page of our website. You will also find a link to a step-by-step tutorial available to 

guide licensees through the process.  If you do not have your username and password, or 

have any other questions regarding online renewal, please contact DJ Soltys at 919-875-

3612, ext. 203.  

 
You may obtain any of the following forms 24 hours a day, 7 days a week by visiting our 

website and clicking on the ‘Forms’ button on the left side of the screen. 

 

Compliant Form 

   - Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors 

 

Change of Address or Status 

   1. Address Change: Licensee 

   2. Address Change: Sub-licensee 

   3. Trade Name Change (Licensee or firm name in which business is conducted) 

   4. Add Sub-licensee 

   5. Delete Sub-licensee 

 

Renewal Forms   

   1. Renewal Form - 2017 without Sub-licensees 

   2. Renewal Form - 2017 with Sublicensees 

   3. Renewal Form - 2017 and Previous Year(s) without Sub-Licensees 

   4. Renewal Form - 2017 and Previous Year(s) with Sub-Licensees 

   5. Reinstatatement Form - 2017 Sub-licensees returning to Contractor status 

    

New Applicant Forms 

  1. Plumbing, Heating, and Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application 

  2. Restricted Limited Plumbing Contractor Examination Application 

  3. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application 

  4. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

  5. Plumbing, Heating & Fuel Piping Technician 

  6. State & Local Government Technician Examination Application 

  7. State & Local Government Technician Application (without examination) 

  8. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application 

  9. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Application (without examination) 

10. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician 

11. Book Reference List for All Applicants 

12. Request for Exam Review (for examinees who have failed a recent exam) 

 

Military & Military Spouse Applicant Forms 

   1. Active Duty or Veteran: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

   2. Military Spouse: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

 

Order Forms 

   1. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors 

   2. Request for Copy (Reprint) of License 

   3. Request for Register of Licensees 

   4. Request for Verification of License 

  

 



The Board is required by law to investigate every complaint received. If the findings of the investigation indicate that a 
violation of the laws and rules enforced by the Board have occurred by a licensed or unlicensed individual and/or firm, a 
number of disciplinary actions are available to the Board.  
 
Recent actions are reflected in the four reports that follow: 

 Letter of Caution Report 

 Consent Agreement Report 

 Field Resolution and Resolution Review Committee Report  

 Attorney’s Report 

Disciplinary Actions 

Consent Agreement Report 

Letter of Caution Report 
Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an inves-
tigation that a violation has occurred by one of our licensees.  The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues 
they should improve upon or be more mindful of for future jobs: 
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Name              City/Town   Date   

Ball, James  Greensboro, NC    8/2/2017 

Barry, James D.  Carolina Beach, NC 7/19/2017 

Billings III, Claude  Mill Spring, NC   8/28/2017 

Bolin II, William W.  York, SC    6/28/2017 

Chadwick III, Vernon P. Indian Trail, NC   7/20/2017 

Coble, Nelson P.  Concord, NC   8/29/2017 

Dease, Jerrit  Durham, NC   6/27/2017 

Garcia, Miguel  Indian Trail, NC   6/22/2017 

Greene, Steven R.  Bostic, NC   8/14/2017 

Hodgin, Steven P.  Gibsonville, NC     7/1/2017 

Hulin, Chuck L.  Thomasville, NC   8/24/2017 

Jaynes, Presley D.  Morganton, NC   6/27/2017 

Name                  City/Town   Date_____ 
Fair, Keith A.  Raleigh, NC 5/18/2017 
Lanning, Bradley J.  Julian, NC  7/12/2017 

A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler 
work without a license.  These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring 
a license until they are properly licensed to do so.  If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the 
field, please report them to this office. 

Name                 City/Town      Date_____ 
Lindsay, Charles W.  Charlotte, NC   11/4/2016 
Probst, Christopher S. Raleigh, NC   5/10/2017 

Name             City/Town      Date   

Jones, Anthony M.  Fuquay Varina, NC      8/17/2017 

Jones, Jaime  Supply, NC      6/20/2017 

Katz, Michael C.  Fort Mill, SC      8/16/2017 

McKee, Brian  Apex, NC      8/17/2017 

Newman, Timothy  Mebane, NC      6/19/2017 

Pullen, Aaron N.  King Mountain, NC      6/19/2017 

Rednour, Mark L.  Bessemer City, NC      8/14/2017 

Rucker, Jimmy  East Bend, NC      6/29/2017 

Sanchez, Norman L. Greensboro, NC      7/20/2017 

Stewart, Joseph  Winston Salem, NC    7/25/2017 

Vasquez, Ivan A.  Rockingham, NC      7/19/2017 

A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license in-
stead of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by 
a member of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being 
adopted as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case 
can be referred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Re-
view Committee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a 
Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through 
the use of Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. 
Listed below are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved 
by the Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases 
can be obtained by e-mail (information@nclicensing.org) or upon written request to the Board’s office.  

Resolution Agreements 
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Arnold, Michael W.   
ARS 
Wilmington, NC 
License# 19913, H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permits prior to 
commencing work for several installations 
that require a license and a permit, failed to 
request inspections within 10 days of sub-
stantial completion of work for several instal-
lations that require a license, failed to obtain 
final inspections for several installations that 
require a license, failed to provide adequate 
supervision, failed to carry out adequate 
ductwork installation and system design, and 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code. 
Resolution Conference held 08/11/2017. 
The license of Michael Arnold, number 19913 
H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
unsupervised probation for a period of twen-
ty-four (24) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, by 09/30/2017, 
submit to the board a letter from the home-
owner that all of her HVAC issues have been 
addressed and resolved and that the system 
is providing her proper comfort.  In addition 
secure a permit for the work that that was 
performed (prior to 08/11/2017) to address 
and resolve the cooling/heating issues.  Sub-
mit a copy of the permit and the final ap-
proved inspection.  The licensee shall enroll 
in, attend and complete the series of Special 
Mechanical Code courses, and the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event the 
licensee violates the conditions of  probation, 
license of the individual and of the firm will 
be suspended for a period of six (6) months, 
with the requirement that prior to the sus-
pended license being reinstated, he agreed to 
comply with all of the probation provisions. 
 
Ballance, Michael G.   
Michael G. Ballance  
Heating & Air Conditioning 
Elizabeth City, NC 
License# 14881 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 
commencing work, failed to request inspec-
tions within 10 days of substantial comple-
tion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to perform proper load calcula-
tion(s), violated the minimum standard of the 
North Carolina State Mechanical Code, failed 
to respond to consumer in a timely manner, 
and no detailed written contract specifying 
that the homeowner was to have an  electri-

cal service upgrade to a 200 AMP service. 
Resolution Conference held 07/25/2017. 
The license of Michael Ballance, number 
14881 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of twelve (12) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, licensee shall 
enroll in, attend and complete the series of 
Special Contractor Business Management 
courses.  In the event of violation of any of 
the conditions of probation, license of the 
individual and of the firm will be suspended 
for a period of twelve (12) months, with the 
requirement that prior to the suspended 
license being reinstated the licensee and the 
firm agrees to comply with all of the proba-
tion provisions. 
 
Callahan, Richard A.  
Richard's Plumbing, Inc. 
Hope Mills, NC 
License# 26497, P-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee, 
between approximately the year 2008 and 
February 24th 2017, hired and paid employ-
ees of his firm to perform work under his 
license by means of 1099 forms in violation of 
the Board rule 21 NCAC 50.0512. 
Richard Callahan signed a Proposed Resolu-
tion Agreement on 03/01/2017. 
The license of Richard Callahan, number 
26497 P-I, and that of the firm shall be placed 
on a unsupervised  probation  for  a  period  
of  twelve  (12)  months.  Among other re-
quirements during the probation, the licen-
see shall enroll in, attend and complete the 
Special Board Laws & Rules course, and sub-
mit to the Board's office within the next thirty 
(30) days copies of all employee W-4's and by 
the end of the probation submit a copy of all 
employee W-2's.  In the event the licensee 
violates the conditions of probation, his li-
cense will be suspended for a period of three 
(3) months, with the requirement that prior 
to the suspended license being reinstated, he 
agreed to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
 
Carter, Jeffery S. 
Carter's Heating & Air 
Bolivia, NC 
License# 17761 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and violation of a 
prior suspension order in that the licensee 
violated the suspension in that he failed to 
attend the board’s disciplinary classes as 
required, and failed to request an extension 
of time to complete classes or provide timely 
documentation supporting medical reasons 

showing his inability to attend the classes 
until 08/09/2017. 
Resolution Conference held 08/09/2017. 
The license of Jeffrey Carter, number 17761 H
-2&3-I, and the license of the firm is suspend-
ed for a period of twelve (12) months, after 
renewal of the license to active status.  
Among other requirements during the proba-
tion, the licensee shall enroll in, attend and 
complete the Special Board Laws & Rules 
course on 11/02/2017 and the series of Spe-
cial Contractor Business Management cours-
es on 09/21/2017 and 09/22/2017.  Upon 
successful completion of the suspension, his 
license, number 17761 H-2&3-I, and that of 
the firm shall be placed on supervised proba-
tion for a period of thirty-six (36) months.  
Among other requirement of the probation, 
the licensee shall enroll in, attend and com-
plete the series of Special Mechanical Code 
courses.  In the event of violation of any of 
the conditions of probation, license of the 
individual and of the firm shall be perma-
nently revoked.  Any appeal of the perma-
nent revocation shall be heard before a for-
mal hearing before the board. 
 
Chavis, Larry   
Chavis Plumbing 
Red Springs, NC 
License# 17100 P-II 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of plumbing contracting in 
that the licensee failed to request inspections 
within 10 days of substantial completion of 
work, failed to obtain final inspections, failed 
to provide adequate supervision, violated the 
minimum standard of the North Carolina 
State Fuel Gas Code, installation performed 
in a poor workman like manner / poor work-
manship, and allowed the use of license by 
unlicensed persons by issuing 1099’s to unli-
censed persons. 
Resolution Conference held 08/10/2017. 
The license of Larry Chavis, number 17100 P-
I, and that of the firm shall be placed on un-
supervised probation for a period of eighteen 
(18) months.  Among other requirements 
during the probation, licensee shall enroll in, 
attend and complete the series of Special 
Fuel Gas Code and Design courses, and com-
plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a period 
of three (3) months, with the requirement 
that prior to the suspended license being 
reinstated the licensee and the firm agrees to 
comply with all of the probation provisions. 
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Church, Paul D.   
All Seasons Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc. 
Fayetteville, NC 
License# 24169 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to provide su-
pervision, failed to carry out adequate duct-
work installation and system design, violated 
the minimum standard of the North Carolina 
State Mechanical Code, installation per-
formed in a poor workman like manner / 
poor workmanship, and failed to perform 
proper load calculation(s). 
Resolution Conference held 07/28/2017. 
The license of Paul Church, number 24169 H-
3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
unsupervised probation for a period of 
twelve (12) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, licensee shall 
enroll in, attend and complete the series of 
Special Mechanical Code courses and com-
plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a peri-
od of three (3) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license 
being reinstated the licensee and the firm 
agrees to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
 
Cogar, Zachary A.  
Cogar Plumbing 
Winston-Salem, NC 
License# 33431, P-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee 
failed to obtain a permit prior to commenc-
ing work for the removal of an electric water 
heat, installation of a tankless water heater, 
and installation of all new fuel piping, violat-
ed the State Plumbing Code, and assisted an 
unlicensed individual, Luke Vance, with the 
job. 
Zachary Cogar signed a Proposed Resolution 
Agreement on 06/27/2017. 
The license of Zachary Cogar, license, num-
ber 33431 P-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on a supervised probation for a peri-
od of twelve (12) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, licensee 
shall enroll in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course, within twen-
ty (20) days, return to the home located at 
509 Smith Street and complete the installa-
tion and obtain a final inspection, and within 
seven (7) days, fill out and complete Trade 
Name Change form to reflect the way he 
conducts business.  After complaint to the 

board, the licensee completed the job and 
the required trade name change.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of 
the firm will be suspended for a period of six 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions listed above. 
 
Curtis, Matthew R.   
A. McVays 
Spruce Pine, NC 
License# 32346 P-II 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee, 
who is a resident of Indiana, worked for a 
firm in Indiana full time, while plumbing 
work was contracted and installed in North 
Carolina while he was actively employed 
elsewhere, in violation of rule 21NCAC 
50.0404(b), violated the minimum standard 
of the North Carolina State Plumbing Code 
with plumbing code installation violations,  in 
violation of rule 21NCAC 50.0505(b), failed 
to provide supervision in that the licensee 
never appeared onsite to perform proper 
supervision, in violation of rule 21NCAC 
50.0505(a), and failed to notify the Board of 
a change in address within 30 days as re-
quired by rule 21 NCAC50.0408(c). 
Resolution Conference held 05/11/2017. 
Licensee failed to appear. 
Based on the above finding of facts it is the 
decision of the Resolution Review Com-
mittee that the license of Matthew Wayne 
Curtis, license number 32346 P-II, be surren-
dered to the Board as offered by Mr. Curtis.  
The surrendering of the license to the Board 
shall be considered as a licensing revocation. 
 
Diehl, Daniel   
Diehl Air Specialties LLC 
Whiteville, NC 
License# 33311 H-3-II 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide supervision, failed to 
perform load calculation and duct design, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, failed to 
carry out adequate ductwork installation and 
system design, installation performed in a 
poor workman like manner / poor workman-
ship, allowed the use of license by unli-
censed persons by issuing 1099’s to unli-
censed persons, operating two offices with 

the use of only one license, engaged in busi-
ness under a different name or style of busi-
ness than appears on his license, failed to 
respond to consumer in a timely manner/
poor business practices, created risk of per-
sonal injury or property damage, and con-
tracted and performed work outside current 
licensing qualifications. 
Resolution Conference held 07/26/2017. 
The license of Daniel Diehl, number 33311 H-
3-II, and the license of the firm is suspended 
for a period of twenty-four (24) months.  
Among other requirements during the sus-
pension, the licensee shall enroll in, attend 
and complete the series of Special Contrac-
tor Business Management courses, complete 
the Special Board Laws & Rules course, and 
assure that all installations that have been 
performed under his license, that have not 
been permitted or inspected, shall receive an 
approved final inspections within 180 days of 
approval of this order.  Upon successful com-
pletion of the suspension, his license, num-
ber 33311 H-3-II, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of three (3) years.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, licensee shall 
enroll in, attend and complete the series of 
Special Mechanical Code courses.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of 
the firm will be suspended for a period of 
eighteen (18) months, with the requirement 
that prior to the suspended license being 
reinstated the licensee and the firm agrees 
to comply with all of the probation provi-
sions. 
 
Drummond, Derek  
Parkton, NC 
License# 15247 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the staff of the firm, All American Heating & 
Air Cond. Service, Inc., damaged the sup-
porting foundation structure of the home 
during the replacement of a gas package 
unit, failed to return to the home when 
homeowner complained about the installa-
tion, failed to provide adequate supervision, 
installation was performed in a poor work-
man like manner / poor workmanship, and 
licensee failed to respond to consumer in a 
timely manner/poor business practices.  
Resolution Conference held 07/14/2017. 
The license of Derek Drummond, number 
15247 H-3-I, and the license of the firm be 
suspended for a period of six (6) months.  
The suspension of the license shall be held in 
abeyance under the following conditions, 
within 30 days of approval of this order on 
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August 15, 2017, the licensee shall hire a 
licensed structural engineer who shall per-
form a professional evaluation of the dam-
aged cinder column and design a proper 
repair of the damaged cinder foundation 
support column.  If the above process has 
not been completed by September 15, 2017, 
then the license shall be immediately sus-
pended for six (6) months, per this order. In 
the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of suspension, license of the individual 
and of the firm shall remain suspended for 
an additional twelve (12) months and the 
licensee and the firm comply with all of the 
suspension provisions listed above.  Upon 
successful completion of the suspension, his 
license, number 15247 H-3-I, and that of the 
firm shall be placed on supervised probation 
for a period of twenty-four (24) months.  
Upon successful completion of the suspen-
sion, his license, number 15247 H-3-I, and 
that of the firm shall be placed on supervised 
probation for a period of twenty-four (24) 
months.  Among other requirements during 
the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, 
attend and complete the series of Special 
Contractor Business Management courses.  
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a peri-
od of twelve (12) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license 
being reinstated the licensee and the firm 
agrees to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
 
England, Steve F.   
d/b/a Aire Serv of Fayetteville 
Red Springs, NC 
License# 29874 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and violation of a 
prior probation order in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee failed 
to obtain a permit prior to commencing 
work, failed to request inspection within 10 
days of substantial complaint of the work, 
failed to submit in the quarterly report to the 
board the installation performed at 4821 
Pittman Grove Church Rd (no contract, no 
permit, no equipment purchase information, 
etc.), failed to request inspections or obtain 
final inspections within 10 days of substantial 
completion of work for about a dozen differ-
ent jobs, failed to obtain final inspections, 
failed to provide adequate supervision, en-
gaged in business under a different name or 
style of business than appears on his license, 
and obtained a permit and allowed his li-
cense number to appear on a permit for a 
job installed by unlicensed Nicholas Mounts 
on a job where the licensee did not hold the 

contract with the owner, did not perform the 
supervision on this job, where the work was 
not performed by the licensee or bona-fide 
employees of the licensee and where the 
licensee did not receive the contractual pay-
ment for the job. 
Resolution Conference held 08/10/2017. 
The license of Steve England, number 29874 
H-3-I, and the license of the firm be suspend-
ed for a period of six (6) months.  Upon suc-
cessful completion of the suspension, li-
cense, number 29874 H-3-I, and that of the 
firm shall be placed on supervised probation 
for a period of twelve (12) months.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of 
the firm will be suspended for a period of 
twelve (12) months, with the requirement 
that prior to the suspended license being 
reinstated the licensee and the firm agrees 
to comply with all of the probation provi-
sions. 
 
Farren, Gerald G., Sr.   
Phoenix, AZ 
License# 20417 FSIC 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
fire sprinkler contracting and inspections in 
that the licensee allowed others to use his 
license while he resided in Texas and was still 
on the firm’s payroll, and he failed to provide 
adequate supervision and conducted super-
vision remotely. 
Resolution Conference held 07/10/2017. 
Licensee failed to appear. 
Based on the above finding of facts it is the 
decision of the Resolution Review Com-
mittee that the license of Gerald Glenn Far-
ren, number 20417 FSIC, shall be suspended 
for a period of twelve (12) months.  Among 
other requirements during the suspension, 
the licensee shall enroll in, attend and com-
plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  
In the event of violation of the condition that 
Mr. Farren attend the educational course 
outlined above, the license of the individual 
shall remain suspended until completion of 
the course. 
 
Guevara, Federico   
H2O Pro Solutions 
Elgin, OK 
License# 32503, P-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee 
allowed the use of his license by unlicensed 
person (Sergio Inestroza) by issuing 1099's  
to unlicensed persons for the performance 
of work that requires a license (in violation 
of G.S. 87-25, 21 NCAC 50.0403(a), & 21 
NCAC 50.0512 (a)), failed to provide supervi-

sion (in violation G.S. 87-26 (c & e), 21 NCAC 
50.0404, 21 NCAC 50.0405,21 NCAC 50.0406
(a), & 21 NCAC 50.0505 (a)), held active em-
ployment elsewhere operating the firm H20 
Pro Solutions while work was being per-
formed under his license by Mr. Inestroza (in 
violation of 21 NCAC 50.404(b)), and licensee 
falsely confirmed experience of an applicant 
(Sergio Inestroza) when the licensee was not 
actively engaged and not providing direct 
supervision of the applicant in confirming 
the applicants actual hands on experience (in 
violation of G.S. 87-23).   
Resolution Conference held 07/10/2017. 
Licensee failed to appear. 
Based on the above finding of facts it is the 
decision of the Resolution Review Com-
mittee that the license of Federico Guevara, 
IV, number 32503 P-1, and the license of the 
firm, H20 Pro Solutions shall be revoked.    
 
Hall, Jerry Lee  
Total Systems Heating & Cooling, Inc. 
Spring Lake, NC 
License# 28846 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide supervision, and 
failed to perform proper load calculation(s), 
which load calculation was performed by a 
NC Engineer but was not sealed, and was 
missing important data (static pressure, ex-
isting ahu data, etc.) 
Resolution Conference held 07/11/2017. 
The license of Jerry Lee Hall, license, number 
28846 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of twelve (12) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, within 
sixty (60) days of the approval of this order, 
the contractor shall return to the home lo-
cated at 5464 US 401 South and perform a 
thorough Manual J load calculation and a 
thorough Manual D duct design calculation 
and enroll in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event 
of violation of any of the conditions of pro-
bation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of three 
(3) months, with the requirement that prior 
to the suspended license being reinstated 
the licensee and the firm agrees to comply 
with all of the probation provisions. 
 
Handy, Thaddeus G.   
Kemco of Burlington, Inc. 
Graham, NC 
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License# 24176 H-1, 2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee failed 
to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing 
work, failed to request inspections within 10 
days of substantial completion of work, 
failed to obtain final inspections, and failed 
to provide supervision. 
Resolution Conference held 07/25/2017. 
The license of Thaddeus Handy, number 
24176 H-1, 2&3-I, and that of the firm shall 
be placed on unsupervised probation for a 
period of twelve (12) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, licensee 
shall enroll in, attend and complete the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event 
of violation of any of the conditions of pro-
bation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of three 
(3) months, with the requirement that prior 
to the suspended license being reinstated 
the licensee and the firm agrees to comply 
with all of the probation provisions. 
 
Locklear, Thurston D.   
T. D. Locklear Heating & Air 
Pembroke, NC 
License# 31535 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and in the busi-
ness of heating contracting in that the licen-
see failed to obtain permit(s) prior to com-
mencing work, failed to request inspections 
within 10 days of substantial completion of 
work, failed to obtain final inspections, after 
receiving a copy of the complaint and notifi-
cation that a permit was not secured or an 
inspection was not performed the licensee 
still failed to secure the same, failed to pro-
vide supervision, failed to provide a copy of 
the load calculation(s) during the investiga-
tion, violated the minimum standard of the 
North Carolina State Mechanical Code, al-
lowed the use of license by unlicensed per-
sons by issuing 1099’s to unlicensed persons, 
failed to have a detailed written contract, 
and operated a business but had his license 
in his individual name. 
Resolution Conference held 08/09/2017. 
The license of Thurston Locklear, number 
31535 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of eighteen (18) months.  Among other re-
quirements during the probation, within 
thirty (30) days from approval of this order, 
the licensee shall obtain a permit and a final 
inspection for the installation performed at 
33 Pine Forest Dr., licensee shall enroll in, 
attend and complete the series of Special 
Contractor Business Management courses, 
and the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  

In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a peri-
od of twelve (12) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license 
being reinstated the licensee and the firm 
agrees to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
 
Markham, Kenneth M.   
Apex Heating & Air Cond., Inc. 
Apex, NC 
License# 13755 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to provide adequate su-
pervision, failed to size equipment properly 
leading to a mold problem in the home 
(confirmed by the licensee), violated the 
minimum standard of the North Carolina 
State Mechanical Code, and failed to re-
spond to the consumer issues in a timely 
manner. 
Resolution Conference held 07/27/2017. 
The license of Kenneth Miles Markham, 
number 13755 H-2&3-I, and that of the firm 
shall be placed on unsupervised probation 
for a period of twelve (12) months.  Among 
other requirements during the probation, 
within sixty (60) days of the approval of this 
agreement, the contractor shall hire a North 
Carolina Professional Engineer (PE) who will 
go to the house located at 102 Tolliver Court, 
Cary, NC and shall perform a thorough Man-
ual J load calculation,   If the load calculation 
reveals that the equipment is improperly 
sized, then the contractor shall obtain a per-
mit from the local inspection department, 
replace the undersized or oversized equip-
ment with properly sized equipment and 
obtain a final inspection within ninety (90) 
days of approval of this agreement.  The 
contractor shall submit evidence to the 
board within ten (10) days of the final in-
spection and shall submit a copy of the load 
calculation.  In addition, because the licensee 
acknowledged that the coil was oversized 
and caused the mold issues throughout the 
house, the licensee agrees to initiate his 
insurance company to perform the appropri-
ate remediation of the mold and that the 
licensee remains financially responsible for 
this process. Licensee shall enroll in, attend 
and complete the Special Board Laws & 
Rules course.  In the event of violation of any 
of the conditions of probation, license of the 
individual and of the firm will be suspended 
for a period of three (3) months, with the 
requirement that prior to the suspended 
license being reinstated the licensee and the 

firm agrees to comply with all of the proba-
tion provisions. 
 
Maryland, Solomon W.  
Solomon Maryland HVAC 
Rocky Mount, NC 
License# 22114 H-3-II & FP 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide adequate supervision, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, and failed 
to perform proper load calculation(s). 
Resolution Conference held 07/11/2017. 
The license of Solomon Maryland, number 
22114 H-3-II & FP, and that of the firm shall 
be placed on unsupervised probation for a 
period of twelve (12) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, within 
sixty (60) days of the approval of this order, 
the contractor shall return to the home lo-
cated at 1002 East Stokes St. obtain a permit 
from the local inspection department, install 
the cooling coil on the proper side of the oil 
furnace per the manufacturer, resolve any 
issues with the oil leak on the furnace and 
obtain a final inspection within seventy-five 
(75) days of approval of this order.  In addi-
tion, within sixty (60) days of the approval of 
this order the contractor shall return to the 
home located at 1401 Beal Street and per-
form a thorough Manual J load calculation.  
The licensee shall enroll in, attend and com-
plete the series of Special Mechanical Code 
course and the Special Board Laws & Rules 
course.  In the event of violation of any of 
the conditions of probation, license of the 
individual and of the firm will be suspended 
for a period of six (6) months, with the re-
quirement that prior to the suspended li-
cense being reinstated the licensee and the 
firm agrees to comply with all of the proba-
tion provisions. 
 
Polk, William D.   
Blue Marlin Heating & Air 
North Topsail Beach, NC 
License# 30596 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct  in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee failed 
to request inspections within 10 days of 
substantial completion of work, failed to 
obtain final inspections, obtained a permit 
and allowed his license number to appear on 
a permit on a job where the licensee did not 
hold the contract with the homeowners or 
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general contractors, where the work was not 
performed by the licensee or bona-fide em-
ployees and where the licensee did not re-
ceive the contractual payment for the job, 
and engaged in business under a different 
name or style of business than appears on 
his/her license. 
Resolution Conference held 08/10/2017. 
The license of William Polk, number 30596 H
-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of eight-
een (18) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, by 08/31/2017, 
assure that his license has been listed with 
the Board in the name that he currently op-
erates his business.  After complaint to the 
board, the licensee completed the name 
change to Blue Marlin Heating & Air.  Licen-
see must assure that all installations that 
have been performed under his license, that 
have not been permitted or inspected, shall 
receive approved final inspections by 
09/30/2017.  Licensee shall also attend and 
complete the series of Special Contractor 
Business Management courses, and the Spe-
cial Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event 
of violation of any of the conditions of pro-
bation, license of the individual and of the 
firm will be suspended for a period of six (6) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Poythress, Hillmon B.  
H B Poythress & Associates, LLC 
Warrenton, NC 
License# 32266 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to provide adequate 
supervision, failed to carry out adequate 
ductwork installation and system design, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, installation 
performed in a poor workman like manner / 
poor workmanship, allowed the use of li-
cense by unlicensed persons by issuing 
1099’s to unlicensed persons, engaged in 
business under a different name or style of 
business than appears on his/her license (has 
now been corrected). 
Resolution Conference held 06/10/2017. 
The license of  Hillmon Poythress, number 
32266 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on supervised probation for a period 
of eighteen (18) months.  Among other re-
quirements during the probation, within 30 

days of the approval of this order, the con-
tractor shall return to the home located at 
713 Tutelo Road and perform a thorough 
Manual J load calculation.  The licensee shall 
also enroll in, attend and complete the series 
of Special Mechanical Code course.  In the 
event of violation of any of the conditions of 
probation, license of the individual and of 
the firm will be suspended for a period of 
nine (9) months, with the requirement that 
prior to the suspended license being rein-
stated the licensee and the firm agrees to 
comply with all of the probation provisions. 
 
Romero, Carlos   
Dowty Air Conditioning 
Morehead City, NC 
License# 20286 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, 
and working without a license in the busi-
ness of heating contracting in that the licen-
see failed to provide supervision on installa-
tions installed in September of 2016 and 
April of 2017,  failed to perform load calcula-
tion(s), violated the minimum standard of 
the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, 
contracted and performed Heating Group 2 
work outside current licensing qualifications, 
and failed to request inspections within 10 
days of substantial completion of work. 
Resolution Conference held 08/05/2017. 
The license of Carlos Romero, number 20286 
H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of thirty-
six (36) months.  Among other requirements 
during the probation, within 30 days of ap-
proval of this order the licensee shall obtain 
another permit from the local inspection 
department, return to the home located at 
1102 Cedarwood Village Dr. and correct any 
and all code violations that exist from the 
work that was performed by the firm.  This 
includes performing a thorough load calcula-
tion to assure that the equipment installed is 
properly sized.  If the load calculation reveals 
that the equipment is undersized or over-
sized, then the license agrees to install the 
properly sized equipment and obtain a final 
inspection for all of the above with 60 days 
of approval of this order.  All of the above 
work shall be performed at the expense of 
the licensee.  Within 70 days of approval of 
this order the licensee shall submit a copy of 
the final approved inspection and a copy of 
the load calculation to the board’s office.  
Failure to comply with the time frame as 
detailed above will be an immediate viola-
tion of this agreement. Licensee shall enroll 
in, attend and complete the series of Special 
Mechanical Code courses and the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event of 

violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be revoked. 
 
Steed, Andy L.   
Carthage, NC 
License# 28916 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to provide adequate su-
pervision, obtained money and failed to 
complete installation (job abandonment),  
failed to perform load calculation(s), violated 
the minimum standard of the North Carolina 
State Fuel Gas Code, allowed the use of li-
cense by unlicensed persons by paying cash 
to unlicensed persons for the installation of 
work that requires a license, created risk of 
personal injury or property damage, and 
subcontracted from an unlicensed general 
contractor. 
Resolution Conference held 07/24/2017. 
The license of Andy Steed, number 28916 H-
3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of eight-
een (18) months.  Among other require-
ments during the probation, and the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event of 
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of nine (9) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Taylor, Robert C.   
R & K Heating and Cooling 
Winterville, NC 
License# 31607 H-2&3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, failed to provide adequate supervision, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Mechanical Code, and failed 
to perform load calculation(s). 
Resolution Conference held 07/27/2017. 
The license of Robert Taylor, number 31607 
H-2&3-I, and that of the firm shall be placed 
on unsupervised probation for a period of 
twelve (12) months.   Among other require-
ments during the probation, licensee shall 
enroll in, attend and complete the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course.  In the event of 
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of three (3) 
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months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
Thigpen, Robert C.  
R. C. Thigpen Inc. 
Clinton, NC 
License# 08318 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee al-
lowed the use of license by unlicensed per-
sons by issuing 1099’s to unlicensed persons. 
Resolution Conference held 08/11/2017. 
The license of Robert Thigpen, number 8313 
H-3-I and that of the firm shall be placed on 
supervised probation for a period of twenty-
four (24) months.  In the event of violation of 
any of the conditions of probation, license of 
the individual and of the firm will be sus-
pended for a period of twelve (12) months, 
with the requirement that prior to the sus-
pended license being reinstated the licensee 
and the firm agrees to comply with all of the 
probation provisions. 
 
Thomas, Bobby L.  
Thomas Plumbing, Heating & A/C 
Greenville, NC 
License# 17597 PH-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct and incompetence 
in the business of heating contracting in that 
the licensee failed to obtain permit(s) prior 
to commencing work, failed to request in-
spections within 10 days of substantial com-
pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-
tions, habitual offender in failing to obtain 
permits prior to commencing work, failing to 
obtain inspection and failing to obtain final 
inspections, failed to provide supervision, 
violated the minimum standard of the North 
Carolina State Plumbing Code, allowed the 
use of license by unlicensed persons by fail-
ing to withhold taxes and issuing 1099’s to 
an unlicensed person, created risk of person-
al injury in that the pressure and tempera-
ture relief valve on the top of the electrical 
water heater was aimed toward the door 
and was not piped to the floor, and failed to 
perform load calculation(s). 
Resolution Conference held 07/26/2017. 
The license of Bobby Thomas, number 17597 
PH-3-I, and the license of the firm be sus-
pended for a period of twelve (12) months.  
Among other requirements during the sus-
pension, the licensee shall enroll in, attend 
and complete the series of Special Contrac-
tor Business Management courses.  Upon 
successful completion of the suspension, 

license, number 17597 PH-3-I, and that of 
the firm shall be placed on supervised proba-
tion for a period of twenty-four (24) months.  
Among other requirements during the pro-
bation, licensee shall enroll in, attend and 
complete the series of Special Plumbing 
Code and Design courses.  In the event of 
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Watson, Timothy W.   
Jacksonville, NC 
License# 21591 P-I 
Allegations of misconduct and violation of 
prior probation order in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee 
failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commenc-
ing work, allowed the use of license by unli-
censed persons by the firm issuing 1099’s to 
unlicensed persons, and violated his proba-
tion. 
Resolution Conference held 08/10/2017. 
The license of Timothy Watson, number 
21591 P-I, and the license of the firm is sus-
pended for a period of six (6) months.  Upon 
successful completion of the suspension, 
license, number 21591 P-I and that of the 
firm shall be placed on supervised probation 
for a period of twenty-four (24) months.  
Among other requirements during the pro-
bation, licensee shall enroll in, attend and 
complete the series of Special Plumbing 
Code and Design courses.  In the event of 
violation of any of the conditions of proba-
tion, license of the individual and of the firm 
will be suspended for a period of twelve (12) 
months, with the requirement that prior to 
the suspended license being reinstated the 
licensee and the firm agrees to comply with 
all of the probation provisions. 
 
Williams, Clifford E.   
Cliff Williams Plumbing 
Jacksonville, NC 
License# 21418 P-I 
Allegations of misconduct, incompetence, 
and job abandonment in the business of 
plumbing contracting in that the licensee 
failed to obtain permit(s) prior to commenc-
ing work, failed to request inspections within 
10 days of substantial completion of work, 
failed to obtain final inspections, obtained 
money and failed to complete installation 

(job abandonment), and violated the mini-
mum standard of the North Carolina State 
Plumbing Code. 
Resolution Conference held 08/11/2017. 
The license of Clifford Williams, number 
21418 P-I, and that of the firm shall be 
placed on unsupervised probation for a peri-
od of twelve (12) months.  Among other 
requirements during the probation, by 
09/30/2017, return to the home located at 
2304-2 New River Inlet Rd., obtain a permit 
for the work performed, uncover all work 
that is not accessible and obtain a final in-
spection.  By 10/05/2017, submit evidence 
to the board that the job received a final 
passing inspection.  Licensee shall enroll in, 
attend and complete the Special Board Laws 
& Rules course.  In the event of violation of 
any of the conditions of probation, license of 
the individual and of the firm will be sus-
pended for a period of three (3) months, 
with the requirement that prior to the sus-
pended license being reinstated the licensee 
and the firm agrees to comply with all of the 
probation provisions. 
 
Woody, James A., Jr.   
Services Unlimited 
Wade, NC 
License# 30486 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct in the business of 
heating contracting in that the licensee failed 
to obtain permit(s) prior to commencing 
work, failed to request inspections within 10 
days of substantial completion of work, 
failed to perform load calculation(s), and 
allowed the use of license by unlicensed 
persons by issuing 1099’s to unlicensed per-
sons. 
Resolution Conference held 07/28/2017. 
The license of James Woody, number 30486 
H-3-I and that of the firm shall be placed on 
unsupervised probation for a period of 
twelve (12) months.   Among other require-
ments during the probation, licensee shall 
enroll in, attend and complete the Special 
Board Laws & Rules course and submit to the 
Board’s office by 08/10/2017 copies of all 
employees W-4’s and by the end of the pro-
bation submit a copy of all employees W-2’s.  
In the event of violation of any of the condi-
tions of probation, license of the individual 
and of the firm will be suspended for a peri-
od of three (3) months, with the require-
ment that prior to the suspended license 
being reinstated the licensee and the firm 
agrees to comply with all of the probation 
provisions. 
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Attorney’s Report 
The Attorney’s Report contains information pertaining to cases that have been adjudicated in a formal proceeding of the Board or in the 

courts of North Carolina. Disciplinary actions against licensed contractors are typically imposed during a Formal Hearing of the Board. Court 

action is necessary when unlicensed individuals are in violation of the Board’s Laws and Rules or in circumstances where licensees are found 

to be in violation of any order(s) issued by the Board.  

Brafford, Jody    

Goldston, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/19/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.   

 

Carden, Billy Stewart  

Greensboro, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 5/17/17 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  

 

Copeland, Phil 

Copeland Remodeling 

Smithfield, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 6/9/17 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

Defendant served non-personal 6/27/17.  

 

Dail, Johnny    

Williamston, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 6/30/17 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.   

Deaton, Rodney Wayne  

Badin, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 6/15/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

Defendant served 7/15/17. 

 

Goff, Michael   

Rocky Mount, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting  without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/12/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

  

Inestroza, Sergio Idan  

Fayetteville, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting. without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/19/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.   

 

Kronz, Danny Lee  

Gastonia, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 6/27/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

Defendants served 7/5/17.  

 

 

Lutchman, Adesh   

Durham, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/19/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.  

 

McGuirt, Alex    

Pageland, SC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/12/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.  

 

Nappi, Jason  
Formal Hearing on application held in May.  

Order issued May 23, 2017 allowing applicant 

to sit for the business and technical parts of 

the Heating Group 3, Class II exam upon 

completion of application provided by the 

Board, including the requisite demonstration 

of experience on forms provided by the 

Board based on work in NC, SC or FL.  

Claimed to have appealed, but no petition 

filed in Court, will seek to dismiss if petition 

surfaces.  

Newcomb, John Anthony   

Williamston, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 6/30/17 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.   

 

Pate, Marvin Ray    

Emerald Isle 
Show cause order issued requiring Defendant 

to show cause why he should not be held in 

contempt for disregarding December 2, 2005 

order to refrain from engaging in business as 

a plumbing or heating contractor without a 

proper license.  Hearing held 7/31/17.  De-

fendant found in contempt and sentenced to 

a 10 day active jail sentence, a $500 fine and 

170 day suspended sentence.  

 

Russell, Mark A.     

Lincolnton, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 6/27/17 enjoining respondent from 

engaging in business as plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.   

 

Torres, Shamio    

Handyman Heating & Cooling 

Candler, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 5/1/17 enjoining respondent from engag-
ing in business as plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. De-

fendant served 6/30/17.  

 

Twist, Todd    

Cornelius, NC 
Allegation of plumbing contracting without a 

license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 6/2/17 enjoining respondent from engag-

ing in business as plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. 
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